give effect to the proposed merger as if the merger occurred on December 31, 2012 with respect to the consolidated balance sheet, and to the
beginning of the applicable period, for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, with respect to the consolidated income statement.

The notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements describe the pro forma amounts and adjustments presented
below. THIS PRO FORMA DATA IS NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF THE OPERATING RESULTS THAT PENNS WOODS
WOULD HAVE ACHIEVED HAD IT COMPLETED THE MERGER AS OF THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD PRESENTED AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FUTURE OPERATIONS.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be read together with, the
historical financial information that Penns Woods and Luzerne have included in or incorporated by reference in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus as of and for the indicated periods.

26

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2012

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Penns
Woods Luzerne Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash $ 15,142 $ 37,731 $ 52,873 $ (186) (7)(8) $ 52,687
Securities 289,316 23,162 312,478 �  312,478

Loans 512,232 244,406 756,638 9,151  (2)(3) 765,789
Allowance for Loan Losses (7,617) (3,060) (10,677) 3,060  (4) (7,617)

Loans, net 504,615 241,346 745,961 12,211 758,172

Fixed assets 8,348 6,894 15,242 �  15,242
Accrued interest receivable 4,099 817 4,916 �  4,916
Bank-owned life insurance 16,362 6,863 23,225 �  23,225
Goodwill 3,032 �  3,032 522  (1) 3,554
Core deposit intangible �  �  �  2,785  (10) 2,785
Other assets 15,621 2,238 17,859 �  17,859

Total assets $ 856,535 $ 319,051 $ 1,175,586 $ 15,332 $ 1,190,918

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity:
Deposits - Noninterest bearing $ 114,953 $ 92,281 $ 207,234 $ �  $ 207,234
Deposits - Interest bearing 527,073 191,104 718,177 1,462  (5) 719,639
Short-term borrowing 33,204 2,266 35,470 �  35,470
Long-term borrowing 76,278 2,110 78,388 4,104  (6)(7) 82,492
Accrued interest payable 366 137 503 �  503
Other liabilities 10,935 2,499 13,434 �  13,434

Total liabilities 762,809 290,397 1,053,206 5,566 1,058,772

Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 33,492 1,697 35,189 6,184  (9) 41,373
Additional paid-in capital 18,157 232 18,389 30,307  (9) 48,696
Retained earnings 43,030 26,536 69,566 (26,536) (9) 43,030
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,357 275 5,632 (275) (9) 5,357
Treasury Stock (6,310) (86) (6,396) 86  (9) (6,310)

Total equity 93,726 28,654 122,380 9,766 132,146

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 856,535 $ 319,051 $ 1,175,586 $ 15,332 $ 1,190,918

Per Share Data:
Common shares outstanding 3,838,516 676,694 4,515,210 946,059 4,784,575
Book value per common share $ 24.42 $ 42.34 $ 27.62
Tangible book value per common share:
Total equity $ 93,726 $ 28,654 $ 132,146
Less: preferred stock �  �  �
Less: goodwill and intangibles 3,032 �  6,339

Total tangible equity $ 90,694 $ 28,654 $ 125,807

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 47

Tangible book value per common share $ 23.63 $ 42.34 $ 26.29

27

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

(In Thousands, Except Share Data) PWOD LUZR Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Loans, including fees $ 25,372 $ 12,029 $ 37,401 $ (1,235) (2) $ 36,166
Investment securities 11,369 470 11,839 �  11,839
Other dividend and interest income 366 38 404 �  404

Total interest and dividend income 37,107 12,537 49,644 (1,235) 48,409

Interest expense:
Deposits 3,645 1,335 4,980 (731) (5) 4,249
Borrowings 2,566 200 2,766 (12) (6)(7) 2,754

Total interest expense 6,211 1,535 7,746 (743) 7,003

Net interest income 30,896 11,002 41,898 (492) 41,406
Provision for loan losses 2,525 716 3,241 �  3,241

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 28,371 10,286 38,657 (492) 38,165

Non-interest income:
Service charges 1,894 1,141 3,035 �  3,035
Securities gains, net 1,285 1 1,286 �  1,286
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 670 243 913 �  913
Gain on sale of loans 1,386 �  1,386 �  1,386
Insurance commissions 1,357 �  1,357 �  1,357
Brokerage commissions 912 �  912 �  912
Other 2,596 532 3,128 �  3,128

Total non-interest income 10,100 1,917 12,017 �  12,017

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 11,762 4,978 16,740 �  16,740
Occupancy, net 1,270 1,209 2,479 �  2,479
Furniture and equipment 1,452 �  1,452 �  1,452
PA shares tax 674 196 870 �  870
Amortization of investment in limited
partnerships 661 �  661 �  661
FDIC deposit insurance 468 180 648 �  648
Amortization of intangible assets �  �  �  278  (10) 278
Other 5,736 2,274 8,010 �  8,010

Total non-interest expense 22,023 8,837 30,860 278 31,138

Income before taxes 16,448 3,366 19,814 (770) 19,044
Income tax expense 2,598 1,066 3,664 (262) (11) 3,402

Net Income $ 13,850 $ 2,300 $ 16,150 $ (508) $ 15,642

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 49

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 3,838,516 676,694 946,059 4,784,575

Diluted 3,838,516 676,694 946,059 4,784,575

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.61 $ 3.40 $ (0.54) $ 3.27

Diluted $ 3.61 $ 3.40 $ (0.54) $ 3.27

28

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

(In Thousands, Except Share Data) PWOD LUZR Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Loans, including fees $ 25,187 $ 11,557 $ 36,744 $ (1,235) (2) $ 35,509
Investment securities 10,937 634 11,571 �  11,571
Other dividend and interest income 252 27 279 �  279

Total interest and dividend income 36,376 12,218 48,594 (1,235) 47,359

Interest expense:
Deposits 4,566 1,615 6,181 (731) (5) 5,450
Borrowings 3,090 �  3,090 (12) (6)(7) 3,078
Other �  242 242 �  242

Total interest expense 7,656 1,857 9,513 (743) 8,770

Net interest income 28,720 10,361 39,081 (492) 38,589
Provision for loan losses 2,700 848 3,548 �  3,548

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 26,020 9,513 35,533 (492) 35,041

Non-interest income:
Service charges 2,021 953 2,974 �  2,974
Securities gains, net 621 1 622 �  622
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance 599 256 855 �  855
Gain on sale of loans 1,130 �  1,130 �  1,130
Insurance commissions 933 �  933 �  933
Brokerage commissions 997 �  997 �  997
Other 1,918 642 2,560 �  2,560

Total non-interest income 8,219 1,852 10,071 �  10,071

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 10,479 4,821 15,300 �  15,300
Occupancy, net 1,262 1,190 2,452 �  2,452
Furniture and equipment 1,379 �  1,379 �  1,379
PA shares tax 689 183 872 �  872
Amortization of investment in limited partnerships 661 �  661 �  661
FDIC deposit insurance 525 194 719 �  719
Amortization of intangible assets �  �  �  278  (10) 278
Other 4,969 2,002 6,971 �  6,971

Total non-interest expense 19,964 8,390 28,354 278 28,632

Income before taxes 14,275 2,975 17,250 (770) 16,480
Income tax expense 1,913 813 2,726 (262) (11) 2,464

Net Income $ 12,362 $ 2,162 $ 14,524 $ (508) $ 14,016

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 3,838,181 676,694 946,059 4,784,240

Diluted 3,838,181 676,694 946,059 4,784,240

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.22 $ 3.19 $ (0.54) $ 2.93

Diluted $ 3.22 $ 3.19 $ (0.54) $ 2.93

29

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

(1) The acquisition will be effected by the distribution of cash and issuance of shares of Penns Woods common stock to Luzerne�s common
shareholders. The following unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information assumes that 90% of the outstanding shares

[…]

Total Assets $ 840,606 73.0% $ 310,914 27.0% $ 1,151,520
Deposits $ 641,110 70.1% $ 273,002 29.9% $ 914,112
Other Borrowings $ 94,210 93.1% $ 6,929 6.9% $ 101,139
Shareholders� Equity - Common $ 93,779 76.7% $ 28,554 23.3% $ 122,333

STATEMENT OF INCOME:
Net Interest Income $ 30,744 73.7% $ 10,967 26.3% $ 41,711
Non-Interest Income $ 8,812 81.8% $ 1,957 18.2% $ 10,769
Non-Interest Expense $ 21,687 71.4% $ 8,691 28.6% $ 30,377
Net Income (2) $ 12,988 83.4% $ 2,593 16.6% $ 15,581

OTHER DATA:
Shares 3,838.2 676.7
EPS $ 3.38 $ 3.83
DPS $ 1.88 $ 0.75
BPS $ 24.43 $ 42.20
PAYOUT RATIO 55.6% 19.6%
ROA (3) 1.63% 0.83%
ROE (3) 16.57% 9.08%
EQUITY/ASSETS 11.2% 9.2%
LOANS/DEPOSITS 74.5% 89.5%
NPA/ASSETS 2.48% n/a

(1) Data from internal financial statements and SNL, 9/30/2012.
(2) Excludes non-recurring income and security gains.
(3) Actual YTD, annualized, excluding non-recurring gains.

68

Edgar Filing: PENNS WOODS BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Underlying Value Analysis�Contribution and Receipt

($ in 000s)

Contribution analysis is prior to any mark to market or other merger accounting adjustments.

Penns
Woods

%
Contr. Luzerne

%
Contr. Proforma Total

Exch.
Ratio

Shs.
Iss.

Net Interest Income $ 30,744 73.7% $ 10,967 26.3% $ 41,711 100.0% 2.0232 1,369.1
Net Income $ 12,988 83.4% $ 2,593 16.6% $ 15,581 100.0% 1.1325 766.4
Loans, Net $ 477,530 66.1% $ 244,437 33.9% $ 721,967 100.0% 2.9034 1,964.7
Assets $ 840,606 73.0% $ 310,914 27.0% $ 1,151,520 100.0% 2.0979 1,419.6
Deposits $ 641,110 70.1% $ 273,002 29.9% $ 914,112 100.0% 2.4153 1,634.4
Stockholders� Equity $ 93,779 76.7% $ 28,554 23.3% $ 122,333 100.0% 1.7270 1,168.7
Average Contribution 73.8% 26.2% 100.0% 2.0499 1,387.1

Box 1 Valuation at Implied Ownership $ 169,379 73.8% $ 60,028 26.2% $ 229,407 100.0% 2.0102
P/B: 2.10x
P/E: 23.15x

Shares Issued: 3,838.2 1,360.3 5,198.4

Box 2 Valuation at a Book for Book Swap $ 169,379 76.7% $ 51,573 23.3% $ 220,952 100.0% 1.7270
P/B: 1.81x
P/E: 19.89x

   Shares Issued: 3,838.2 1,168.7 5,006.8

Box 3 Valuation at 1.5534 E/R $ 169,379 78.5% $ 46,390 21.5% $ 215,769 100.0% 1.5535
P/B: 1.62x
P/E: 17.89x

   Shares Issued: 3,838.2 1,051.2 4,889.4

Box 4 Hypothetical discount to implied ownership % -$ 13,638
Hypothetical relative Discount to Equity (below book for book) -$ 5,182

(1) Data from internal financial statements and SNL, 9/30/2012.
(2) Excludes non-recurring income and security gains.
Based on the above underlying value analysis, Monocacy then reviewed with the Penns Woods board of directors the relative price to book
multiple paid for Luzerne due to the negotiated exchange ratio relative to that implied by the prospective contributions and the current price to
book multiple for Penns Woods stock in the market. Monocacy noted that the relative price to book multiples based on the implied, book for